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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 

 

To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 

Through:  Patrick Wright, Planning Director 
 

From:  Melissa Paul-Leto, Planner Analyst  
 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2017 

   

Agenda Item: Change of Non-Conforming Use – 821-823 Whitehead Street (RE # 

00017250-000100; 00017250-000000) – A request for a change of non-
conforming use in order to change the use of 552 square feet of 
commercial retail to restaurant consumption area on property located 

within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District 
pursuant to Section 122-32(e) of the code of Ordinances of the City of 

Key West, Florida. 
 

 

Request: Approval to change an existing nonconforming retail use dedicated to a 
552 square feet space in order to expand the existing non-conforming 

restaurant use. 
 

Applicant:  Owen Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 

 

Owner:  Jamille Cucci, Butanella 821 LLC 

 
Location:   821-823 Whitehead Street (RE # 00017250-000000, 00017250-000000) 

 

Zoning:     Historic Medium Density (HMDR) 

 
821 Whitehead Street 
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823 Whitehead Street 

 

 
2015 Zoning Map 
Subject property is located within the Historic Medium Density (HMDR) zoning district. 

Sec. 122-596. - Intent. The HMDR district shall accommodate historic Old Town medium 
density residential development for permanent residents, including single- family, duplex, and 

multiple- family residential structures. The HMDR district shall provide a management 
framework for preserving the residential character and historic quality of the medium density 
residential areas within Old Town. 
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1974 Zoning Map 
HP-2 Commercial Historic Preservation District. The provisions of this district are intended to 

protect and enhance the character of the commercial historic areas of the City of Key West. 
Permitted uses: HP-2 (6) Retail stores, sales and display rooms except automotive uses including 

establishments in which retail goods are sold upon the premises. HP-2(7) Eating and drinking 
establishments excluding drive-ins and establishments specializing in the preparation of foods 
not to be consumed within the main structure. 

 

 
1985 Zoning Map 
The Six-Toed Cat Café’ has been a neighborhood café’ since 1992. 
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Future Land Use Map 1993, 1997 Zoning Map is when the 821-823 Whitehead Street the Six-
Toed Cat became a non-conforming use. 

 

 
Future Land Use Map 2030 

Light Pink: Historic Residential, Hot Pink: Historic Commercial 
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Background and Request: 

The existing one and two story contributing structures were constructed in 1928 and have two 

existing non-conforming uses; commercial retail and restaurant. The subject property has been 
used as restaurant/ retail spaces since 1992. In 1992, the subject property was located within the 
HP-2 Zoning District where retail and restaurant uses were a permitted use. In 1997, the City’s 

1993 Future Land Use Map became the City’s Zoning Map. The change in zoning districts 
affected the subject properties permitted uses. The 1997 Zoning Map placed the subject 

properties within the Historic Medium Density (HMDR) Zoning District where retail and 
restaurant use is considered a non-conforming use.  
 

The applicant is proposing to do away with the existing non-conforming retail use dedicated to a 
552 square feet space in order to place 36 restaurant seats. The existing 1, 058 square feet of non-

conforming restaurant space provides for 28 seats. The total amount of seats if approved, would 
be 64 seats located within a 1,610 square feet of consumption area. 
 

The Six-Toed Cat Café currently provides seating for 28 people, offers breakfast, and lunch 
options. It currently is open seven days a week from 8:30 AM to 5 PM. 

 
Surrounding Zoning and Uses within 300 feet: 

North: HRCC-3     Single- family, multifamily residential 

South: HMDR       Single- family residential, multifamily residential,    
East: HMDR       Ernest Hemingway Home, Single-family, multifamily residential  

West: HNC-3       Single-family residential, multifamily residential, Blue Macaw Restaurant/bar 
and retail shops. 
 

HMDR Permitted Uses Per City Code Section 122-597: 

(1) Single-family and two-family residential dwellings. 

(2) Multiple-family residential dwellings 
(3) Group homes with less than or equal to six residents as provided in section 122-1246. 
 

HMDR Conditional Uses Per City Code Section 122-598: 

(1) Group homes with seven to 14 residents as provided by 122-1246. 

(2) Cultural and civic activities. 
(3) Educational institutions and day care. 
(4) Nursing-homes, rest homes and convalescent homes. 

(5) Parks and recreation, active or passive. 
(6) Places of worship. 

(7) Protective services. 
(8) Public and private utilities. 
(9)  Parking lots and facilities. 

 

Process: 

Development Review Committee:  November 18, 2016 
Planning Board:    May 18, 2017 
Planning Board:    April 20, 2017 (Postponed) 

Planning Board:    March 16, 2017 (Postponed by applicant) 
Planning Board:    February 23, 2017 (Postponed by staff) 

Local Appeal Period:   10 days 
DEO Review Period:     Up to 45 days 
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Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 

Pursuant to City Code Section 122-32(e), a nonconforming use of a building or structure may be 
changed to another nonconforming use if the Planning Board finds that: 
 

1. The new use is equally or more appropriate to the zoning district; and 

The proposed use of additional non-conforming restaurant use would not be appropriate in 

comparison to the existing non-conforming retail use. The expansion of the restaurant use 
will create a 13 parking requirement demand on a property located in the HMDR zoning 
District. Restaurant use requires 1 parking space per 45 square feet. Whereas, retail use 

requires 1 parking space per 300 square feet. The applicant is requesting a parking variance 
and submitted a traffic study concluding there should be no measureable impact on parking 

demand or traffic to and from the area. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
2. The change of use would not intensify the use of the premises by increasing the need for 

parking facilities; increasing vehicular traffic to the neighborhood; increasing noise, 

dust, fumes or other environmental hazards; or by having an adverse impact on 

drainage. 

 
Intensity of Proposed Use: Parking 

The change of use will increase the parking demand. Retail use parking requirements are per 
code, 1 space per 300 square feet. Restaurant use parking requirements are per code, 1 space 
per every 45 square feet. Increasing the number of patrons will increase the vehicular and 

pedestrian traffic, therefore increasing the need for parking facilities. The proposed change of 
use involves adding an additional 36 seats where currently there are 28 seats. The traffic 

study submitted concludes there should be no measureable impact on parking demand or 
traffic to and from the area. 
 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

Intensity of Proposed Use: Traffic 

Compared to the prior commercial retail use, it is anticipated that the proposed use would 
increase vehicular traffic to the neighborhood. The traffic study submitted concludes there 

should be no measureable impact on parking demand or traffic to and from the area. 
 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
Intensity of Proposed Use: Noise, Dust, Fumes and Other Environmental Hazards 

The applicant has stated there will be no live music at the location and will comply with 
Article IV – Sound Control, Section 26-192 of the Land Development Regulations. 

 
IN COMPLIANCE. 
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Intensity of Proposed Use: Drainage 

No changes are proposed to the exterior of the building or property that would affect 
drainage. The change of use would not have an adverse impact on drainage.  
 

IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
The Planning Department has received one (1) opposing public comment and one hundred 
and seventy-seven (177) letters of support for the change of non-conforming use request as of 
the date of this report. 

 
Recommendation: 

Based on the above analysis of the standards for considering changes of nonconforming uses in 
Section 122-32(e) of the Land Development Regulations, the Planning Department recommends 

the request be DENIED. If the Planning Board approves the accompanying parking variance 
request, the application would be incompliance with Section 122-32 (e) and therefore staff would 
recommend approval. 

 

 
The Six-Toed Cat Café’ existing non-conforming retail area. 
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Bicycle Parking recently provided by The City of Key West allows for a total of six (6) bicycle parking 
spaces. 

 
 

 
Existing non-conforming restaurant use 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Application 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 







Butanella 821, LLC
3729 Eagle Avenue

Key West FL 33040
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